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On behalf of the Mid-Devon CC thank you to all those who helped with the event. Conrad who help secure booking of the hall, Jake Durant who put out and collected the signs, Andy Parker for assisting at the start, Mark and Paul for timing and Ken Robertson, Ian Whitear, Brian Parry and Ian Myers for marshalling the turn. At the Head Quarters Kevin Weymouth and Jamie Horton dealt with sign on and rider queries. Without these willing helpers and of course the riders we would not have an event.

My first W.A.J Best Memorial 25 was in June 1957 and we had 108 entrants on the S1/25 on the A377 near Copplestone. It is good to see so many riders after a number of years where numbers have fallen.
Thank you to riders for observing the safety measures. I think it’s the first time I have not had riders kit to post back so I am at least thankful for that! 
      PRIZE LIST      
                          1st   Fastest & W.A.J. Best Memorial Trophy (held for 1 year) – Conrad Moss
1st MDCC Member – W.A.J. Best Cup (held for 1 year) – Andrew Perkins
1st Lady – Women’s Olympic Shield (held for 1 year) – Martina Geraghty
	Position
	Number
	Firstname
	Lastname
	Club
	Gender
	Category
	Age On Day
	Time

	1
	80
	Conrad
	Moss
	Primera-Teamjobs
	Male
	Veteran
	45
	48.55

	2
	70
	Lee
	Frost
	NOPINZ Symec Race Team
	Male
	Senior
	37
	49.41

	3
	60
	Gavin
	MacDougall
	Royal Navy & Royal Marines CA
	Male
	Veteran
	53
	51.44

	4
	55
	Andrew
	Perkins
	Mid Devon CC
	Male
	Veteran
	49
	51.52

	5
	75
	Josh
	Coyne
	Bpm Coaching  
	Male
	Senior
	25
	52.10

	6
	30
	Josh
	Griffiths
	Bikestrong-KTM
	Male
	Espoir
	20
	52.16

	7
	51
	Jason
	McGowan
	www.giant-helston.co.uk
	Male
	Veteran
	48
	52.34

	8
	25
	Sean
	Frost
	Tri UK
	Male
	Senior
	35
	53.29

	9
	71
	Lee
	Adams
	Bpm Coaching  
	Male
	Senior
	32
	53.40

	10
	45
	Donald
	Brooks
	Mid Devon CC
	Male
	Veteran
	42
	53.47

	11
	50
	Paul
	Walshe
	Plymouth Corinthian CC
	Male
	Veteran
	44
	53.48

	12
	65
	Mark
	Hudson
	FTP (Fulfil The Potential) Racing 
	Male
	Senior
	39
	53.55

	13
	37
	Jack
	Dallyn
	Exeter Whs CC
	Male
	Junior
	18
	54.11

	14
	24
	James 
	Brown 
	Team Tor 2000 | KALAS
	Male
	Senior
	27
	54.47

	15
	23
	Sam
	Smith
	Bath Cycling Club
	Male
	Senior
	29
	55.04

	16
	35
	Lee
	Sanderson
	Mid Devon CC
	Male
	Veteran
	54
	55.08

	17
	63
	Peter
	Norris
	Cycle Sport South Hams
	Male
	Veteran
	44
	55.22

	18
	40
	Simon
	Barbour
	AS Test Team
	Male
	Senior
	33
	55.27

	19
	77
	Mark
	Pierce
	Plymouth Corinthian CC
	Male
	Senior
	30
	55.28

	20
	61
	Jason
	Kettle
	Mid Devon CC
	Male
	Veteran
	49
	55.48

	21
	20
	Lubos
	Obornik
	CS Dynamo
	Male
	Veteran
	53
	56.03

	22
	47
	Sean
	Childs
	Royal Navy & Royal Marines CA
	Male
	Veteran
	49
	56.04

	23
	53
	Morgan
	Gibson
	Mid Devon CC
	Male
	Junior
	17
	56.34

	24
	72
	Harry
	Loader
	Team Bottrill
	Male
	Senior
	24
	56.59

	25
	76
	Leslie
	Thomas
	Tri UK
	Male
	Veteran
	45
	57.00

	26
	66
	Tim
	Heal
	Mid Devon CC
	Male
	Veteran
	51
	57.18

	27
	62
	Daniel
	Kempe
	Bristol South Cycling Club
	Male
	Veteran
	54
	57.22

	28
	78
	Mark
	Sanders
	Mid Devon CC
	Male
	Veteran
	61
	57.25

	29
	19
	David
	Bolton
	Bristol South Cycling Club
	Male
	Veteran
	51
	57.29

	30
	22
	Hugh
	Madeley
	London Dynamo
	Male
	Espoir
	22
	57.38

	31
	43
	Phil
	Smith
	Mid Devon CC
	Male
	Veteran
	60
	58.37

	32
	64
	Ollie
	Pennington
	1st Chard Wheelers
	Male
	Espoir
	21
	58.37

	33
	44
	Mick
	Daniels
	National Ventilation - LSEA CRT / Notaro Windows
	Male
	Veteran
	40
	58.48

	34
	36
	Rob
	Barrow
	City Cycle Couriers RT
	Male
	Veteran
	43
	58.58

	35
	54
	Nathan
	Starnes
	Tri UK
	Male
	Senior
	38
	59.05

	36
	59
	Ben 
	Oman
	Plymouth Triathlon Club
	Male
	Veteran
	42
	59.08

	37
	21
	Daryl
	Stroud
	Gloucester City Cycling Club
	Male
	Veteran
	55
	59.24

	38
	31
	Alan
	Hughes
	Exeter Triathlon Club
	Male
	Veteran
	48
	59.31

	39
	67
	Phil
	Bowden
	Saint Piran
	Male
	Veteran
	52
	59.31

	40
	79
	William
	Hornby
	Cycle Sport South Hams
	Male
	Veteran
	44
	59.31

	41
	56
	Tom
	Moran
	Plymouth Corinthian CC
	Male
	Veteran
	60
	59.34

	42
	73
	Rob
	Smith
	Royal Navy & Royal Marines CA
	Male
	Veteran
	48
	59.43

	43
	46
	Doug
	Parker
	Sid Valley CC
	Male
	Veteran
	57
	59.55

	44
	17
	Stewart
	Dunn
	Mid Devon CC
	Male
	Senior
	37
	60.55

	45
	33
	Martina
	Geraghty
	Penzance Wheelers CC
	Female
	Veteran
	50
	63.15

	46
	52
	Ian
	Deakin
	Mid Devon CC
	Male
	Veteran
	63
	63.26

	47
	74
	terence
	Leonard
	St Budeaux CC
	Male
	Veteran
	62
	63.34

	48
	41
	Tom
	Cox
	Saint Piran
	Male
	Veteran
	66
	64.28

	49
	68
	Brett
	Barber
	Mid Devon CC
	Male
	Veteran
	57
	65.05

	50
	27
	Marianne
	King
	Yeovil Cycling Club
	Female
	Veteran
	42
	65.32

	51
	29
	Clementina
	Davies
	Yeovil Cycling Club
	Female
	Veteran
	42
	65.37

	52
	32
	Rose
	Willis
	St Austell Whs CC
	Female
	Veteran
	45
	65.47

	53
	28
	Lisa
	Crawford
	Plymouth Corinthian CC
	Female
	Veteran
	54
	65.49

	54
	38
	James
	Greenaway
	Bpm Coaching  
	Male
	Senior
	29
	66.55

	55
	39
	James
	Balfour
	Clapham Cycle
	Male
	Veteran
	42
	67.05

	56
	18
	John
	Morse
	Penzance Wheelers CC
	Male
	Veteran
	55
	68.33

	57
	48
	David
	Roe
	Revo Racing
	Male
	Veteran
	71
	70.23

	
	34
	Gemma
	Waterjohns
	Somerset Road Club
	Female
	Senior
	39
	DNF

	
	69
	Cameron
	Leslie
	Royal Air Force Cycling Association
	Male
	Senior
	23
	DNF

	
	26
	Linda
	Dabbs
	Team DCP
	Female
	Veteran
	52
	DNS - A

	
	42
	Rupert
	Warren
	Exeter Triathlon Club
	Male
	Veteran
	52
	DNS - A

	
	49
	Bob
	Brabbins
	Wellington Wheelers Cycling Club
	Male
	Veteran
	77
	DNS - A

	
	57
	Kevin
	Weymouth
	Mid Devon CC
	Male
	Veteran
	50
	DNS - A

	
	58
	Stuart Lee 
	Martin
	Royal Navy & Royal Marines CA
	Male
	Veteran
	59
	DNS - A


Times at Chudleigh Bridge (thanks to Ian Myers)

	17
	Stewart Dunn
	00:30:19

	18
	John Morse
	00:33:05

	19
	David Bolton
	00:28:15

	20
	Lubos Obornik
	00:27:28

	21
	Daryl Stroud
	00:29:35

	22
	Hugh Madeley
	00:29:19

	23
	Sam Smith
	00:27:32

	24
	James  Brown 
	00:27:36

	25
	Sean Frost
	00:26:46

	27
	Marianne King
	

	28
	Lisa Crawford
	00:32:59

	29
	Clementina Davies
	00:36:02

	30
	Josh Griffiths
	00:26:13

	31
	Alan Hughes
	00:30:08

	32
	Rose Willis
	00:32:49

	33
	Martina Geraghty
	00:32:01

	35
	Lee Sanderson
	00:27:36

	36
	Rob Barrow
	00:29:23

	37
	Jack Dallyn
	00:26:45

	38
	James Greenaway
	00:32:35

	39
	James Balfour
	00:34:28

	40
	Simon Barbour
	00:28:01

	41
	Tom Cox
	00:31:54

	43
	Phil Smith
	00:29:38

	44
	Mick Daniels
	00:29:43

	45
	Donald Brooks
	00:27:22

	46
	Doug Parker
	00:30:29

	47
	Sean Childs
	00:28:44

	48
	David Roe
	00:35:17

	50
	Paul Walshe
	00:27:21

	51
	Jason McGowan
	00:26:43

	52
	Ian Deakin
	00:32:04

	53
	Morgan Gibson
	00:29:08

	54
	Nathan Starnes
	00:29:59

	55
	Andrew Perkins
	00:26:17

	56
	Tom Moran
	00:30:04

	59
	Ben  Oman
	00:29:42

	60
	Gavin MacDougall
	00:26:25

	61
	Jason Kettle
	00:27:59

	62
	Daniel Kempe
	00:28:52

	63
	Peter Norris
	00:28:34

	64
	Ollie Pennington
	00:30:29

	65
	Mark Hudson
	00:27:31

	66
	Tim Heal
	00:28:51

	67
	Phil Bowden
	00:30:10

	68
	Brett Barber
	00:31:15

	70
	Lee Frost
	00:25:31

	71
	Lee Adams
	00:27:23

	72
	Harry Loader
	00:28:46

	73
	Rob Smith
	00:30:04

	74
	Terence Leonard
	00:32:36

	75
	Josh Coyne
	00:26:45

	76
	Leslie Thomas
	00:29:16

	77
	Mark Pierce
	00:28:17

	78
	Mark Sanders
	00:28:59

	79
	William Hornby
	00:30:15

	80
	Conrad Moss
	00:25:13


